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Based on a review of the information 
collection since our last request for 
OMB approval, we have made no 
adjustments to our burden estimate. 

Dated: February 27, 2019. 
Lowell J. Schiller, 
Acting Associate Commissioner for Policy. 
[FR Doc. 2019–03901 Filed 3–4–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4164–01–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

[Document Identifier: OS–0990–0302] 

Agency Information Collection 
Request; 30-Day Public Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
requirement of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the 
Secretary (OS), Department of Health 
and Human Services, is publishing the 
following summary of a proposed 
collection for public comment. 

DATES: Comments on the ICR must be 
received on or before April 4, 2019. 
ADDRESSES: Submit your comments to 
Sherrette.Funn@hhs.gov or by calling 
(202) 795–7714. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
When submitting comments or 
requesting information, please include 
the document identifier 0990–0302–30D 
and project title Medical Reserve Corps 
Unit Profile and Reports for reference. 
Sherrette Funn, Sherrette.Funn@hhs.gov 
or (202) 795–7714. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Interested 
persons are invited to send comments 
regarding this burden estimate or any 
other aspect of this collection of 
information, including any of the 
following subjects: (1) The necessity and 
utility of the proposed information 
collection for the proper performance of 
the agency’s functions; (2) the accuracy 
of the estimated burden; (3) ways to 
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity 
of the information to be collected; and 
(4) the use of automated collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology to minimize the information 
collection burden. 

Title of the Collection: 
Type of Collection: Revision. 
OMB No.: 0990–0302. 
Abstract: Medical Reserve Corps 

Units are currently located in 889 
communities across the United States 
and represent a resource of 188,229 
volunteers. In order to continue to 
support MRC units detailed information 
about the MRC units, including unit 
demographics, contact information 
(regular and emergency), volunteer 
numbers and information about unit 
activities is needed by the MRC 
Program. MRC Unit Leaders are asked to 
update this information on the MRC 
website at least quarterly and to 
participate in a technical assistance 
assessment using the Capability 
Assessment at least annually. This 
collection informs resources and tools 
developed as part of national 
programing, identify trends and target 
technical assistance to support MRC 
units’ preparedness to respond to 
disasters in their communities. The 
MRC unit data collection has been 
refined to eliminate duplication and 
streamline data collection tools. 

ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN TABLE 

Forms (if necessary) Type of respondent Number of 
respondents 

Number 
of responses 

per 
respondent 

Average 
burden per 
response 
(in hours) 

Total burden 
hours 

Unit Profile ........................................ MRC Unit Leader ............................. 889 4 30/60 1,778 
Capability Assessment ...................... MRC Unit Leader ............................. 889 1 30/60 444.5 
Factors for Success .......................... MRC Unit Leader ............................. 889 4 30/60 1,778 
Unit Activity Reporting ...................... MRC Unit Leader ............................. 889 4 15/60 1,778 

Total ........................................... ........................................................... ........................ 13 ........................ 5,889.5 

Terry Clark, 
Asst. Paperwork Reduction Act Reports 
Clearance Officer, Office of the Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2019–03959 Filed 3–4–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4150–47–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

[Document Identifier: OS–0990–0275] 

Agency Information Collection 
Request; 30-Day Public Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS. 

ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with the 
requirement of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the 
Secretary (OS), Department of Health 
and Human Services, is publishing the 

following summary of a proposed 
collection for public comment. 
DATES: Comments on the ICR must be 
received on or before April 4, 2019. 
ADDRESSES: Submit your comments to 
OIRA_submission@omb.eop.gov or via 
facsimile to (202) 395–5806. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
Sherrette Funn, Sherrette.Funn@hhs.gov 
or (202) 795–7714. When submitting 
comments or requesting information, 
please include the document identifier 
0990–0275–Revision–30D and project 
title for reference. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Interested 
persons are invited to send comments 
regarding this burden estimate or any 
other aspect of this collection of 
information, including any of the 
following subjects: (1) The necessity and 
utility of the proposed information 
collection for the proper performance of 
the agency’s functions; (2) the accuracy 

of the estimated burden; (3) ways to 
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity 
of the information to be collected; and 
(4) the use of automated collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology to minimize the information 
collection burden. 

Title of the Collection: 
Implementation of an Electronic 
Spreadsheet-Based Uniform Data Set for 
OMH-funded Activities. 

Type of Collection: Revision. 
OMB No.: 0990–0275. 
Abstract: The Office of Minority 

Health is seeking an approval on a 
revision to a currently approved 
collection OMB #0990–0275. The 
revised data collection activities seeks 
to further streamline the current 
questions grantees are asked by 
reducing the number of questions, and 
reduce the cost of the data collection 
system by using a more cost efficient 
alternative to the Performance Data 
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System, (PDS) web-based portal. The 
overall reduction in questions will 
reduce the number of burden hours on 
grantees. The movement from a 
customized web-based portal to 
reporting using commercial, off-the 
shelf software (i.e., a spreadsheet) 
significantly reduces the cost of 
performance data collection and 
reporting. To collect program 
management and performance data for 
all OMH-funded projects, grantee data 
collection via the Uniform Data Set, 

UDS (original data collection system) 
was first approved by OMB on June 7, 
2004 (OMB No. 0990–275). 

Need and Proposed Use of the 
Information: The clearance is needed to 
continue performance data collection to 
enable OMH to comply with Federal 
reporting requirements and monitor and 
evaluate performance by enabling the 
efficient collection of performance- 
oriented data tied to OMH-wide 
performance reporting needs. The 
ability to monitor and evaluate 
performance in this manner, and to 

work towards continuous program 
improvement are basic functions that 
OMH must be able to accomplish in 
order to carry out its mandate with the 
most effective and appropriate use of 
resources. 

Likely Respondents: Respondents for 
this data collection include the project 
directors for OMH-funded projects and/ 
or the date entry persons for each OMH- 
funded project. Affected public includes 
non-profit institutions, State, Local, or 
Tribal Governments. 

ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOUR TABLE 

Forms (if necessary) Respondents (if necessary) Number of 
respondents 

Number of 
responses per 
respondents 

Average 
burden per 
response 

Total burden 
hours 

Performance Reporting Template .... Non-profit institutions, State, Local, 
or Tribal Governments.

130 4 45/60 390 

Total .......................................... .......................................................... 130 4 45/60 390 

Terry Clark, 
Asst Paperwork Reduction Act Reports 
Clearance Officer, Office of the Secretary. 
[FR Doc. 2019–03907 Filed 3–4–19; 8:45 am] 

BILLING CODE 4150–29–P 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND 
HUMAN SERVICES 

[Document Identifier: OS–0990–0458 
Revision] 

Agency Information Collection 
Request; 60-Day Public Comment 
Request 

AGENCY: Office of the Secretary, HHS. 
ACTION: Notice. 

SUMMARY: In compliance with section 
3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of the 
Secretary (OS), Department of Health 
and Human Services, announces plans 
to submit a revision to an existing 
Information Collection Request (ICR), 
described below, to the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB). Prior 
to submitting the revision of the ICR to 
OMB, OS seeks comments from the 
public regarding the burden estimate, 
below, or any other aspect of the ICR. 
DATES: Comments on the ICR must be 
received on or before May 6, 2019. 
ADDRESSES: Submit your comments to 
Sherrette.Funn@hhs.gov or by calling 
(202) 795–7714. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: 
When submitting comments or 
requesting information, please include 
the document identifier OS–0990–0458 

Revision, and project title for reference, 
to Sherrette Funn, the Reports Clearance 
Officer, Sherrette.funn@hhs.gov, or call 
202–795–7714. 
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Interested 
persons are invited to send comments 
regarding this burden estimate or any 
other aspect of this collection of 
information, including any of the 
following subjects: (1) The necessity and 
utility of the proposed information 
collection for the proper performance of 
the agency’s functions; (2) the accuracy 
of the estimated burden; (3) ways to 
enhance the quality, utility, and clarity 
of the information to be collected; and 
(4) the use of automated collection 
techniques or other forms of information 
technology to minimize the information 
collection burden. 

Title of the Collection: Domestic 
Violence Housing First Demonstration 
Evaluation. 

Type of Collection: Revision. 
OMB No.: 0990–0458. 
Abstract: The Office of the Assistant 

Secretary for Planning and Evaluation 
(ASPE) within the U.S. Department of 
Health and Human Services, in 
partnership with the Office for Victims 
of Crimes within the U.S. Department of 
Justice, is seeking approval by OMB for 
a revision to add a 24-month follow-up 
data collection to an existing 
information collection request entitled, 
‘‘Domestic Violence Housing First 
(DVHF) Demonstration Evaluation’’ 
(OMB Control Number: HHS–OS–0990– 
0458). The Washington State Coalition 
Against Domestic Violence (WSCADV) 
is overseeing and coordinating an 

evaluation of the DVHF Demonstration 
project through a contract with ASPE. 
This quasi-experimental research study 
involves longitudinally examining the 
program effects of DVHF on domestic 
violence survivors’ safety and housing 
stability. The findings will be of interest 
to the general public, to policy-makers, 
and to organizations working with 
domestic violence survivors. 

Current data collection that has been 
approved by OMB includes in-depth, 
private interviews with 320 domestic 
violence survivors conducted by trained 
professional staff. The data are currently 
approved for collection at study 
enrollment (Time 1), and at follow-up 
interviews every six months after the 
Time 1 Interview (i.e., 6, 12, and 18 
months) to examine the match between 
needs and services, as well as their 
safety and housing stability. The 
proposed revision to the collection 
would add a fourth follow-up data 
collection to be administered 24 months 
after study enrollment (Time 1) to 
examine longer-term impacts of the 
Domestic Violence Housing First 
Demonstration program. The follow-up 
survey is identical to the one used at the 
6, 12, and 18 month follow-up. The 
respondents are domestic violence 
survivors who are enrolled in the 
Domestic Violence Housing First 
Demonstration Evaluation (OMB 
Control Number HHS–OS–0990–0458). 
Study enrollment is taking place over 15 
months, so the annualized burden for 
the 24-month follow-up survey is based 
on 12/15 (256) of the expected sample 
(320). 

VerDate Sep<11>2014 17:54 Mar 04, 2019 Jkt 247001 PO 00000 Frm 00042 Fmt 4703 Sfmt 4703 E:\FR\FM\05MRN1.SGM 05MRN1am
oz

ie
 o

n 
D

S
K

9F
9S

C
42

P
R

O
D

 w
ith

 N
O

T
IC

E
S

mailto:Sherrette.Funn@hhs.gov
mailto:Sherrette.funn@hhs.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2023-04-28T03:22:51-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




